W. M. BRANTIEY and I .
ELRfA F. BRANTIEY, : IV THE CIRCUIT COURT
' {
Plainbtiffs i THE 28TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
=Sm :
| i
G. H. BONIE, I
Defendant .
' i
0 T A S i

 Come the Plgintiffs, W, M. and Ezma F. Erantlay, and'demur fo the
plea os a whole, of the Defendant labeled "Answer and Counter Claim,™
‘heretofore filed in this cause, and to each and every part, paragraph and
allegation thereof, separately and severally, and as grounds of said
~demmrrer seb out and assign, as a whole, and separately and severally

to each and every part, paragraph and allegation contained in said plea,
~ tkhe following:
1. For that said plea sets up no lawful defense to originzl com-
- plaint filed in this cause,

2 ‘For. that sald plea ds-nob-din lawful form as an answer o the

| orlginal action on Wthh plalnflffs may join 1ssue.
1
-~ 3. For that the matters and things set out, if true, do not constituté
a iegai defense to said original action.
L. For that said plea relies on pure conclusions of the pleader as
a defense to original action.

5. For that said plea relies bn urlawful comclusions of the pleader

as a defense to original action,

é. For that said plea is vague, wncertain and indefinite, and does
not sufficiently apprise plaintiffs of the defense sought 4o be set up by
 defendant. ‘

7. For thal said plea is bad for duplicity in atiempting to state en
":.éééoﬁht; t0'c1aim'fdf.goddé, éfé;“éél&; and to énfor¢e a 1iéﬁ;‘ali pﬁfpoffing"'
to be in.defense of original action.

| 8. TFor that said plea fails to sufficiently claim set-off or recoup-

ment in defense of original action,
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9. For tﬁat said plea shows on its face nc facts to state or to infer
any set~off is claimed in defense of origiﬁal action,

10, For that said plea is insufficient in law as a claim of set-off
or recocupment.,

J1. For that said plea attempis ftc claim a sum far less than that
clazined against defendant as a defense to original acticn.

12. For that there is no offer of set-off or recoupment conitained in
"$a1d plea, ‘Hor ¢laim of any excess thereof,

) 13. For that the matiers and things set cul in defendant's said plea
do not comstitute matters of exclusive equity jurisdietion,

1ha For that it is affirmatively shown that defendant has a clear
‘end adequate remedy at law, for any alleged counterclaim,

15. TFor thalt no allegations appear, nor are amy facts shown in plea,
of eguitable jurisdiction mor which cannot be duly adjudicated in a court of
law,

16. For that said plea is in irregular and unlawful form as partaking

of the nature both of 2 plea at law and a bill of complaint in equity.
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EMAND FCR BITL OF PARTICULARS

e l& BRANTLEY aw
ZOCA F. BBAWTIEY,
IN THE CIRCULIT COURT FOR

}
)
}
Plaintiffs }
) TEE 28T7H JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
TSe j
j OF ALABAMA,
Ge s BONIE, ~ ) '
j NCe
Defendant j

T0:DEMPSY F. PENNINGTCN, ATTORNEY FOR V. M. BRANTLEY AND HOA F. ERANTLEY,
PLAINPIFFS, BIRMINGEAM, ALABAMA.

Demand is hereby made wpon you for a £all and eoxplete 1ist of items
composing the accouxt swed on in the case of Wu Il BRANTIEY ang HMA F,
BRANTLEY vse G« E. BONIE, now pending in the Cireuit Court of Baldwin

County, Alzbans,

~Z e £ 2 /%,

Forest 4. Chridbian, Foley, Alzbame
. Sttorney for Defemdent
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Vo Us BRAWTLEY gng
Bl Fa BEANTLEY,

IN¥ TEE CIRCUIT COUR? FOR

}
3
]
Dlaint ifes )
J THE 28TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIR
VSe }
j OF ATARAVA,
Ge H. BOKIE, }
} XOa
Defendan t i

Comes &, E, Zonie,

DEFEEDANT®S ANSWERS ©0 PLAINTIFR'S INTERROGATORIES

being duly swom, a2nswers the interrogatories a5 follows:

1
2e
Se

4,

5.

Ea

{a} 2750 new brick, dus io o0ld Trick not wsables.ssese s S110000

Tes.
Foley, Alavama,

Foley, 4lzvama,

the Defendant, in the 2bove siyled cause ang af

No, no state license, dwt licensed *o operate in Baldwin County,

Alate NEe

Yes,

{2) Dr. and rs. Brentley, the Plaingiffs, at their residence inm

Bnsliey, 4lsbems, on October 9, 1948,

Yes, changes amd zlt erations wers made.

Painting building, outside, mot
contract, 2 coats of waternroof vai
extra coal necessary to Drevent wate
Denetrating through wail. )

laterials $35.20

Labor .B.L.Q’l
Extra plunbing rough in,

Paid Bogen & Bogan $ 76400
Foley Pi. & Eig, Co, 12.00
Paid Erdmen : 100,00
Zue Erdman 208,88

392,58

Origingl bid by Erdzer - $3156.00

}b{tra c{}st.-.--.taona.onoo.o.acaotn‘-e..n.o.o‘.-‘nuooen

iInstallation of slectric DUl snccossensosocosaseananne

One extra d.OGr and .ﬂamaze {fron‘é:}.u.....-....-....“ -

Two—cireuit panels for olectric PRTDSeecacncatansonnnee

1l extrz entrance outlet {two instzlleq instead of one

c¢n advise of o*mer..........M......,................
2 kot water heater outiets, S_cirenis Drea e Sassecnon
Lig:’—\t fixtwesaﬁt-noc-a..ooo.ou.noo.o.n.ooowuo-o.paooo

- PR
i1 SO-Waut .".ampsco----euoeuo..ao-n-atooaannao.ooaooeue

11

{page 1)

65.20

76.58

17.50
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Wo M. Bramtiey and Pwmme P, Brantley vs. G. H. Bonie.
Defendant's Answers to Plaintiff's Interrogztcries - continmed.

Page ¥ 2.
2 safety valves 0T heBleTrS.secsesesesrccoascscsnn Bo40
Conerete floor on porch, rear and front St0DSecss 36400
Installation of pumw 2nd checking Wellsesescoesss 21.00
2 electric waser hezters $145.00
Iransportation 1000
279 Sales taz ___E‘m SOFsABOSANSS 157.90
1 E.]..ectr-ic Tl Deenssssnsssssnnssssancscanssenseccon _M

{12}
{13)

{14}

{15])

Total of @TLTGSeese $728,15

{t)Changes were necessary to carry the building to completion inm
2 workmanlike mamner and certsin chenges were m2de on instruc-
tiors from owners. 4£1so, sSince this was an old garage, it was
fomnd necessary to do additonal work and to furnish new and
additionel materialis,.

{clas work progressed and changes became necessary.

{d)The entire crew wes present when these changes were made.

Yes, complete 100% and also additionsl work 25 itemized.

Xo separate vplans or specifications other then itemized in coniract.

Tes,

Tes.

Yes, used Zonalite aggregate plasier, which is bettér and much more
expensive than ordinary plaster as provided for in said contract.

Yese
Zgg.
No.

(2} Brick had been set on cement motar making it idpossible to be
reused. For this reason 21l new brick had to te used.

Tes,

{a] One coat of f£iller.was applied.
(b} One coat of varnish.was applieda
{e} Yes,

 {1)0ne coat of clear shellac was applieds

(16) Two coats of pil paint were applied in 211 cases and on some walls

three or four coats.

{17} XNo.

{a) Trere was no room to instsll theme.

{158) Yes, incinding exiras as itemized.

{.b) Yes»
{c} Yes.

(&} Yes.

(e] 411 2s sgreed upom plus exiras as itemized wnder sa.




W, ¥. Brentley and Emms P, Brantley vs. 5. H., Eonie.
Defendant”s Answers to Plaintiff's Interrogascries - conbimed,
Page ¥ 3.
{15) Yes, new brick was used.
{a} 2750 new brick were used where needed.
(b} Tes,
{e) On 2 visit to their home in Ensliey.
{20} Tese ...
{2} I d not know but I had suitadble faucess on hand.

{21) I offered to purchase furnidture and equipment at wholesale prices.

{p} I received $1166.00 payment at ome time $o be arplied on entire
transact ione

{c) Yes I fumished all firniture and equipment, except ranges,
refrigerators and certain items ¢of furmiture, which items are
purchased and reedy for delivery upon sebtlement of balance
due me as itemized.

{22} Yes.
(25) Ho.

{a) As itemized above.
(24} Te.

{a} A1l worcmen have been paid in £ull-except the plumber, who claims
a balance of $204.68, for work done for me and also work performed
at the reguest of Mrs, Brantley.

{25} Forest 4. Cnristian,

(26) Yes.

G. H Bonie, Aff:ant.pgfendam

Swo*nto and subseribed before me, 2 Hotary Pu‘m.lc in and for Baldwin

County, Alabama tis -Lu.e 28rd day of HYarch, 949.

cormission expives: . .. Votgrf Furlic
12/27 f45
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PJAINUIFF' S | INIERROGATORLES

‘W. M. DRANDLEY AND EMA F.

i BRANTLEY

Plaintl ffe

:- : vSQ

“G. H, BONIE,

NQ.

»

Defendant .
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[T i N

| BAIDVIR SOUNTY.

G & Bonie files this statement in writing, verified by the cath
of G» ®, Bonis, who hes personal Imowledge of the facts herein set forthe

That geid G, E Donie claims a lien uwpon the following proporty,
‘situated in the OSovmfr.of Baldwin, Sitate of Llabawmiy o Wits. 3

‘One {1} duplex residence situsted om Lots Zwenty {20
ad Twentieone (21}, Bleek Fowr {4}, Iudeking’s &dd i%icz
%o the village of Elberta.

This 1ien is c¢lsimed, separately and severslly, @S ic both the brildings
d improvoments therein, &nd the szid lands

Ihat 8234 lien is claimed %o secwe an indebtedness of IIGED HUHIRED
FIPTY CEE & 71/100 DOLIARE {$851.71i, with interest from to wit: the 1st
day of Tebruawy, 1%99 for building mmierisls, equipment. furnisiaings,
labor sud contractor’s commission f£or repairing @ gerage inte a dwplex
“dwallinge .

. The names of the owners or "Jraprietor*‘»‘ of e sald property ave Ve ¥
‘Brantley and Fme T Sramtieye :

Before oy Forest be Unristisn, 2 Botary Publ ic in amd for tho Commty
of Baldrin, State of Slabama, personally mpeared Be H -50"11@@ who deing duly
we ., SWOYH, doth depose snd saye That hs nas F“ﬁm&.&. movledge ﬁmf tha facts set £m
= ,:ﬁwth in tae fors.abcmu statement of lien, and $hmi the samm;f*e trme 2nd 0O Yl
w o bes: of his imowledge and bellefs

we sonts

Sthserived snd sworn to bafore me on

= £
a é,;;_ said affiants '
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J
BA F. BRANTLEY, §
j 1IN THE CIRCUIT COBT FCR
Plaintifre }
j THE 287HE JUDIGIAL CIRCUID
FSe 1
) OF ALAZAMA,
G. H. BONIE, )
j TCa
Defeondarnt i

SUSWER AN COUWDER CLATY

Le

Comes the Defendant and for answer says thet he is not indebted %o ihe
Plaintiffe but that the Plaintiffs are justly indebted to him, after allowing
21l due credits, in the 2mount of EISHD HUNDEED FIFTY ONE & 71 /100 DOLIARS

($851,71).

Za

The Defendant claims of +he Plaintiffs the swm of ZIGHT EUNDRED PIFTY (NE
& 71/100 DOLIARS ($851.71), together with interest thereon, due from them by
account on, %o wit: the 1ist day of Febrmary, 1949, which sum of money, with
interest {thereon, is stiil unpaide

-

e

The Defendant claims of the Plaintiffs the sum ¢f EIGED FUNDRED FIFTY ONE
& 71/300 DOLIABS ($851.71), together with interest thereon, due from them on
accomnt state between the Defendart end the Plaintiffs, om, Sowit: £ st @
of February, 1949, which sum of money, with interest thereon, is still ump2ide

L,

The Defendant claims of the Plaintiffs the sum of EIGE? FUNDRED RIFTY ONE
& 71/100 DOLIARS ($851,71), together with interest therson, due from them for
merchandise, goods end chattels sold by the Defendant to the Plaintiffs om, to
wit: the lst day of February, 1949, which sum of momey, with interest thereon,
is still unpeid.

5.

[

The Defendant has Filed z Hechenie's Liem zgainst t¥e dwelling and Lots
20 and 21, Biock 4, Ludeking's 4ddition $o the Village of Eilberta, 4lsbamz, in
the - office of the Judge of Frobate of Baldwin County, 4labama, on which prop-
erty certain improvements were mads by the Defendant, which lien was filed within
six months after the maturity of the emtire indebtedness %o the Defendant by the
Plaint i£fs,.

S

The Defendant requests that this case be transferred to the Eguity Docket
in ordsr to enforce said llechanics' Lien.

PRAYTR WOR PROCESS
The Defendant prays that the Plainitiffs be made parties to this suit and
that the usuzl process of this Hynorable Court issue to hix in the fom z2ngd

mapner preseribed by law, recuiring them to plead, amswer or dexrur to this
Answer and Counter C3aim within the time prescribed by law.

{page 1)




Apswer and Counter Clainm.
We o Brentley and Frma F. Brantley vs. G. H. Bonie - ccntinued.
Page # 2.

PRAYER FCZR BETAEE

The Defendant prays that the Comrt will order a reference to be bad o
determine the amgunt of the indebtedness due by uzze Plz intiffs o itz Defendant
for the work snd labor dene by the Defendent forthe Plaingiffs, as geseribed in
thi s Answer end Coumter Claim, and will, by 2 proper decree, confirm the repors
of the Begister amd render a decree in favor of the Defendant against the ?Wau‘...
£3iPfs for the full amount due by the Plaintiffs to the Defendant, together wita
interest thereon, and fix and gstablish & lien on ihe above described propersy
of the Flaintiffs to secure payment-of t 2 amouns fournd to be due by the Plain-
£3ffs to the Defemdent. In the event the said indebtedness is not paid within

some reasonzble time to be fized by t."e Court, »efendart further preys #hat the
2bove descrived property de sold in setisfaction of the amount due by ihe
Plaintiffs to the Defendant.

If the Defendant is mistaken in the relief prayed for by him in this

Answer and Cowmter Claim, he then prays for such other, further and general
relief 2s he may be equitably entitled to, the premises congidered,

g’mﬁ% 2l

-_;ey[ for Defendant




RECoRDE

ANSWER AND COUNTER GLA M

W. M. BRANTLEY and
BG4 ¥, BRANTLEY,

Plaintiffs

Ve

G. He BONIE,
Dafendant

IN THE GIRCUI® COURT F@R
HE 28TH JUDICIAL CIRCULT

OF ALABAMA

NO. 222/




W. M. BRANTLEY and ) IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE
EMMA F. BRANTLEY,

Plaintiffs.

28TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF ALABAMA

vs. _ . NO.

G. H. BONIE,
Defendant.

INTERROGATORIES TO DEFENDANT

Come the Plaintiffs in the above stylegd cause, and desiring
the'testimony of the defendant, proﬁound the following interrogatories:

1. Are you the defendant in this cause?

2. State your correct present address.

3. State each ang every addfess at which you have lived
during the last five years.

L. Are you a licensed building contractor in the State of
Alabama.

(a) If so, list serial number of your state contractor's
license.

5. Did you agree with the plaintifes or either of them %o
perform the work and furnish the materials stipulated in the writien
contract, a copy of which is attached to the original »ill of com-
plaint? '

_m{g)mlf“sq, state when and where you agreed ang who was

present at the time said conbtract was executed.

6. If saig written contract was executed by and between the
plaintiffs and the defendant, state whether or not the terms of the
Same, or any of them, were ever altered or changed in any manner
whatsoever by agreement of the barties, or otherwise.

{(a) If you say such changes were made, list and itemize
cach such change from the terms of the written agreement which was
agreed to between plaintiffs and the defendant.

(b) State under what ¢ircumstances such changes were made.
(¢) State when such changes were made.
{(d) State who was present at the time such changes were made .

7. Did you do or perform all of the work and furnish all of the
materials as stipulated in the aroresaid agreement?

(a) If you say you diq not do all the work or furnish all
N the materials as stipulated, state which of the saig
- wWork or sald materials you failed %o perform or %o
furnish.

8. Was the aforesaid written agreement accompanied by plans
and/or specifications for the work to be done, which plans or speci-
fications became 2 part of the aforesaid agreement?

9. Were all dlmensions as shown on The plans readjusted by
you to fit existing openings in the builiding?

(2) If not, state which of Sald dimensions were not so
ad justed by you and explain why saig dimensions were
not so adjusted?

10. Did you install a wooden floor in the building approxi-
mately ten inches above original floor?
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(a2} If not, state why you 8id not install such floor.

11. Did you apply one coat of plaster bond and one coat of
plaster on all masonry walls?

(a) If not, state why not.

12. Were all partitions installed with frame construction by you,
as shown on plans, as a part of the aforesaid written agreement?

{2} If not, state which such partitions were not so in-
stailed by you and why they were not so installed.

13. Was existing brick partition in the aforesaid building
removed by you and said partition remodeled according to the afore-
sald agreement?

{2) If not, state why not.
14. If you say you removed the aforesaid brick partition, were

the brick taken from said partition and reused in remodeling the afore-
said structure?

(a) If not, state why you did not reuse said brick.

15. Dig you sand the floors which you installed in the afore-
said building under the szid agreement after installation?®

(a} If so, state whether one or more coats of filler was
applied by you after the sanding job.

(b} State whether or not you applied one coat of varnish
_to said floor, and if you applied more than one coat,
state how many.

(¢} State whether or not you applied one or more coats of
clear shellac to said floor.

(1) 1f s8¢, state how many coats of clear shellac were
applied by you and when they were so applied.

(2) 1If you state no shellac was appiiled to said floor,
state the reason why said shellac was not applied.

16. Did you apply two coats of oil paint to the entire exterior
and interior woodwerk of the aforeald building?

(a} If not, state how much of said woodwork received two
coats of oll paint.

17. Did you install two bullt-in cabinets above the bathtubs
in the aforesaild building?

{a) If not, state why you did not install such cabinets.

18. Did you install a complete wiring c¢irecuit as shown on the
aforesaid plans, including outlets, in:sthée aforesaid building?

(2) If not, state how many electrical outlets you did
install under the aforesaid agreement.

(b) State whether or not you installed electrical outlets
for €wo hot water heaters in said building.
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(c) State whether or not you installed electrical outlets
for four electric heaters in the aforesazaid bullding.

(d) State whether or not you installed electrical outlets
for two refrigerators in the aforesaid building.

{e) State the total number of all electriczl outlets in-
stalled by you in the aforesaid buildings.

19. State whether or not you used any new brick in the remodel-
ing or alteration included in the aforesgid contract.

{a) Ir so, state how many such brick you did sc use and
where they were used.

(b) State whether or not you claim you advised the plain-
tiffs of either of them that such brick would be used
before they were so used.

{¢) If you say you so advised the plaintiffs or either of
them, state when and under what condltions you so
advised them.

20. State whether or not you installed a complete system of
plumbing in the aforesaid sfructure consisting of two complete bath-
rooms a8 shown on plans.

(a) If you say you installed such plumbing system, state
whether or not the plaintiffs furnished two or more
faucets to the value of aboubt $16.00, to be used in
connection with this installation.

21. Did you agree orally or otherwlise with the plaintiffs,
or either of them, to furnish certain household goods and furniture
and fixtures, including twe electric water heaters and two or more
electric heaters for the sum of $1,000.00 in addition to the afore-
sald written agreement?

(a) If you say you did not so agree, state in your own
words what similar agreement you had or nmade with the plaintiffs
or either of them as to your furnishing certain furniture and fixtures.

(b) Did you receive $1,000.00 in cash as payment for cer-
taln furniture and fixtures including the heaters
aforementioned, before the same were furnished to
the plaintiff?

(e} Did you ever furnish any: of the aforesaild furniture
and fixtures on the aforesaid oral agreement? If so,
itemize in detail the articles of said furnifture or
fixtures which you so furnished.

22. Have you al the time of answering these interrogatories,
completed each and every item which you conftracted to 4o or to fur-
~nish under both the oral and written agreements with the plaintiffs?

(a} If not, itemize each of the items of work called for
in the aforesaid agreements, or either of them, which you have not
completed.

23. Have you received payment for all of the items of work
and labor done or materials furnished under the aforesaid agreements,
either written or oral, with the plaintiffs?

{a) Ir not, state which items you have done or furnished,
for which you have not been pald.




~

‘this the <4/ day of February, 1949.

-4

2k, Are 2ll your workmen, including electricians, plumbers,
painters and carpenters fully paid for their services covering all
the work they did or materials which they furnished on the aforesaid
building?

(2) If not, state in detail which of the aforesaid
person or persons has not been so fully paid and
state the amount which you still owe such workmen,

25. State who is present at the time you answer these interro-
gatories. S-S !

26. State whether or not you are informed that your answers
are made under ocath and will become a part of the testimony in this
case.

S AT

X3

i

Tortiey Tor Plaintifls

STATE OF ALABAMA )
JEFFERSON COUNTY )

- This day personally appeared before the undersigned authority,
a Notary Public, in and for the above named State and County, one
Dempsy F. Pennington, who is personally known to me, and who being
by me first duly sworn, on oath deposes and says: o

That he is the Counsel for the defendant in the above styled
cause, and as such is authorized to make this affidavit, and that
the defendant's answers to the foregoing interrogatories, when well
and truly made, will be material testimony for the—plaintiffs for
use on the trial of this cause. e = &

s

Swern to and subseribed before me

—

A ;3? ETrLZ

U iNotary Pubillie.
Lo E L
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT :
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" Defendant.

. INTERROGATORIES TO DEFENDANT
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STATE OF ALABAMA ) : IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
BALDWIN COUNTY ) | TWENTY-EIGHTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF ALABAMA
TO ANY SHERIFF OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA -~ Greeting:

You are hereby commanded t¢ summon G. H. Bonie to appear
before Circuit Court to be held for said County, at the place of
helding the same, within thirty days from service of fthis process,
then and there to answéer the complaint of W. M. Brantley and Emma
®. Brantley.

Witness my hand, this the 4 gay of February, 1949.

COMPLAINT

W. M. BRANTIEY and ' G. H. BONIE
EMMA F. BRANTLEY, vs.
Pilaintiffs Defendant.
COUNT ORE

Plaintiffs claim of the defendant the sum of Two Thousand
Five Hundred znd No/10C ($2,500.00) Dollars as damages for breach
"of contract for that heévetofore on, to-wit, October 9, 1948, the
plaintiffs and the defendant enfered intc a contract in wrifting by
the terms of which the defendant agreed to do and perform certain
work and labor and to furnish certain materials for the repair, re-
placement or alteration of a certain building or buildings located
at or near Foley, Alabama, a true and correct copy of which said
agreement is attached to this Bill of Complaint and is hereby made
a part thereof as fully as if set cut herein, ﬁith leave of reference
thereto. And plaintiff avers that subsequent to the date of execution
of the above agreement, plaintiffs contracted with the defendant to

furnish certalin furnifure and household furnishings, including elec-

tric heaters and stoves for an additional stipulated price of $1,000.

And plaintiffs aver that the defendant was paid $1,000.00 in cash in
compliance with the terms of the said oral agreement and plaintiffs
aver thatl defendant failed and refused to furnish or supply the afore-
said ﬁousehold goods and furnishings and it became necessary for
plaintiffs to supply said household goods and furnishings at their

own expense from other and different sources. A&nd plaintiffs further




aver that there was paid to the defendant the sum of $3,000.00 in

cash fo apply upon the stipulated agreed price to be paid by the
plaintiffs to the defendant under the terms of the aforesaid written
contract, and that plaintiffs have been notified by certain mechanics
and materialmen who did work upon the aforesaid building, the property
of the plaintiffs, that said mechanics and materialmen did claim a
iien upon the aforesaid building, including the real estate, to

secure the payment of certain wages due them by the defendant in

the approximate amount of $500.00. A&nd plaintiffs further aver that
the defendant failed and réfused to perform the work ‘and labor and

to furnish the materials required under the aforesaid written con-
fract to its completion and that work and labor done under the afore-
sald agreement by the defendant was not done in a skillful and work-
man-like manner as required by the terms of the aforesaid contract
agreement. And plaintiffs further aver that they were required to
spend much time and suffer great inconvenience and to expend large
“sums of-money in and about the completion of the work and the furnish-
ing of the goods and materials as stipulated in the aforesaid contracts
with the defendant, all to the damage of the plaintiffs in the amount

sued for.

this cause.
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EXHIBIT "A" o

AGREEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION

THE STATE OF ATABAMA )
BALDWIN COUNTY

THIS AGREEMENT, made in duplicate, made and entered into by
and between G. E. BONIE, CONTRACTOR, and DR. & MRS. W. M. BRANTLEY,
OWNERS, WITNESSETH:

(1) The CONTRACTOR shall alter, replace and rebulld all parti-
tlons existing or as shown on plans, so 28 to obtain two complete
apartments as per layout shown on plans.

(2) The CONTRACTOR shall complete the work so as to be ready
for occupancy within 4 weeks, unless prevented by strikes, accidents,
weather or other reasonable cause.

(3) The CONTRACTOR shall provide all the materials and perform
all the work mentioned in said specifications or shown upon said
drawings and shall provide all equipment necessary for the performance
of said work and shall also provide duly qualified and experienced
workmen to carry out the work.

() The OWNERS shall pay the CONTRACTOR for a2ll of stipulated
work the amount of $3,753.00, as follows:

$2,000.00 upon signing of this agreement;

$1,000.00 upon submitting estimate of work performed within
two weeks from date;

Balance upon completion of and accepvance of work.

- - (1) Al1 dimensions as shown on plansg shall be readjusted as %o
- Tit present openings. A1l openings now existing and shown on plans
- 8hall be added by cutting existing wall.

{2) A wooden floor shall be put in, this floor is to be raiseqd
approximately 10" above existing floor.

(3} A1l masonry wall shall receive one coat of plaster bond
and plaster.

_ () A11 partitions shall be frame construction and shall be
spaced as shown on plans. Existing brick partition inside shall
be removed and brick reused to remodel structure.

(5) A1l interior partitions and celling shall be covered with
sheet rock properly applied.

(6) Floor throughout shall be "B" grade pine 1 x 4 7. & G.,
same shall be sanded and shall receive one coat of filler, cone
coat of varnish and one coat of clear shellze.

(7) 211 exterior and interior wood shali receive two coats of
oil paint.

(8) 211 Walls and ceiling shall receive one coat of Kemtone
paint of color selected.

(9) A complete wiring circuit shall be installed. A1l outlets
as shown on plans shall be installed. A11 wiring shall be installed
To pass Fire Underwriter specifications. A1l fixtures shall be
selected by OWNERS and are not included in this agreement.

(Page 1)




Agreement of Construction - G. H. Bonie & Dr. & Mrs. W. M. Brantley
Page #2.

(10) a Complete system of plumbing shall be installed to
pass the State Depariment of Public Health. Same shall consist
of two complete bath rooms as shown on plans. Water heaters
shall be furnished by OWNERS, installation of same is included
in this agreement. A 500 gallon concrete septic tank shall be
installed with proper drain field.

Upon completion of work zll debrils shall be removed and
premises shall be left clean of trash, etc.

"IN WITNESS WHEREOF, thé parties hereto have hereunto set
their hands and seals this the 9 day of October, 1948.

'Withess:
(s) W. M. Brantley (SEAL)
(s} Emma Fox Brantley (SEAL)
Qwners
{s) G. H. Bonie (SEAL)
Contractor

COoOPY
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| W. M. BRANTLEY and
| EMMA F. BRANTLEY

. vs,
1o G H BONIE:

~ SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT

;QPlaintiffs‘_address:
3020 Avenue I, Ensley

3;4_ Birmingham, Alabama
‘| Defendant's address:

. §i?'fFo1ey4 A1abama
I R

| DEMPSY F. PENNINGTON -
Attorney for Plalntiffs.
i\ 920 Frank Nelson Building .

%f;Birmingham, Alabama
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LAW OFFICES
DEMPSY F, PENNINGTON
LO6-7 FRANK NELSQOMN BUILDING

BIRMINGHAM 3, ALABAMA

PHONE ‘72621

February 5, 1949

Clerk of Ehe Cireuit Court

“Twenty-Eighth Judicial Circuilt
Bay Minette, Alabama

Re: W. M. Brantley and Emma F. Brantley
vs. G. H. Bonie - | '

Dear Sii' :
Enclosed is Summons and Complaint with additional

copy, accompanied by Interrogatories to the Defendant in :
the above styled cause, which I will Thank you to file and

" have proper process issued in the usual course out of your

court. -

I expect To secure loczl counsel for the frial

‘of this cause. _

Thanking you for your courtesy in this matter,
I am

Enecls.
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LAW OFFICES
DEMPSY F. PENNINGTON
B FLE SO HA AT IR R
BIRMINGHAM, ALABAMA

TELEPHONE S54-75356

Stallings Building

April 20, 1950

Mr. Forest A. Christian, Attorney
Foley, Alszbama

Dear Mr. Christian:

I have received the sum of $17.L0 from Dr. W. M. Brantley
and Mrs, Fmma F, Brantley and enclose herewith my check
in this amount payable to your order.

“This letter 1s your authnority to have an crder of dismissal
issue in the Circuit Court amm under docket number 1301

in the case of the gbove parties agsinst Bonie, at the

same time and of course contingent upon your releasing

the mechenic's lien and your certifying the fact To your
Circuit Clerk to that effect, the same time dismissing all
counter-claims filed by Mr. Bonie in this cause,

I will depend upon you to handle this matter for me and
will thank you to advise when this has been done. If you
need further authorization or infommation from me please
let me know.

Dempsy F. Pennimato

DFP:vp
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LAW QFFICE OF
ForEsT A. CHRISTIAN
FOLEY, ALABAMA

April 25, 1950

Yrs, Alice J, Duck
Clerk of Court
Bay Minette, Alzbama

Re: W. M, & Zmma F. Brantiey
vs: G. H. Beonie
Docket # 1301
Dear Mrs. Duck:

Enclosed 1s a letter and check to pay the court costs in the
above case, You will notice that the attorney for the Brantleys
authorized you to dismissthe case upon my certifying to you that
2ll claims have been released and that 4 dismiss all couanter claimd
filed by Mr. Bonie., :

I do hereby certify that the mechanics! 1ien filed against
DPr. and Mrs. Brantley's prqyerty in the towm of lberta, Alabama,

has been released,; and I do hereby dismiss all ﬂounoer claims Liled
by Mr. Bonie.

I am sending a copy -of this letter to Mr. Dempsy Fe Pennlngton
to assure him that this matter has been taken care .cof.

Tourswery truly,

e
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